Corporate OverviewCorporate Overview Statutory ReportsStatutory Reports Financial StatementsFinancial Statements

182 183

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (contd.)
(All amounts are in Rupees crore, unless otherwise stated)

(iii)	Derivative instruments
Particular As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP
Forward Contract for export trade receivables outstanding 4.53 0.01 - 2.39 0.01 -

	 The following significant exchange rates have been applied
Particular Average Rates  Year end spot rates

31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
USD 1  74.42  74.07  75.75  73.11

EURO 1  86.31  86.73  84.53  85.71

GBP 1  101.48  97.31  99.32  100.71

CHF 1  81.04  80.37  81.92  77.50

	 Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Rupees (Rs.) against foreign currencies at year end would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss* Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022
USD (10% movement) 0.19 (0.19) 0.12 (0.12)

EURO (10% movement) 0.00 (0.00) - -

GBP (10% movement) 0.00 (0.00) - -

CHF (10% movement) 0.00 (0.00) - -

31 March 2021
USD (10% movement) 0.03 (0.03) 0.02 (0.02)

EURO (10% movement) 0.00 (0.00) - -

GBP (10% movement) 0.00 (0.00) - -

CHF (10% movement) 0.00 (0.00) - -

*Amount 0.00 represents rounded off amount in crores which are less than Rs. 1,00,000 in absolute value
terms

b.	 Interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During financial year 2021-22 and financial year 2020-21, the Company’s
borrowings at variable rates were denominated in Rupees.

Currently, the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence
the Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

[…]

46	 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (contd.)
(All amounts are in Rupees crore, unless otherwise stated)

46	 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of
the Company is as follows.

Nominal Amount
As at

31 March 2022
 As at

31 March 2021
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets - -

Fixed deposits with banks 1.71 0.33

Financial liabilities - -

1.71 0.33
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities 936.49 903.44

936.49 903.44

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
50 basis points

increase
50 basis points

decrease
50 basis points

increase
50 basis points

decrease
31 March 2022
Variable-rate instruments  (4.68)  4.68  (3.04)  3.04

Cash flow sensitivity  (4.68)  4.68  (3.04)  3.04

31 March 2021
Variable-rate instruments  (4.52)  4.52  (2.94)  2.94

Cash flow sensitivity  (4.52)  4.52  (2.94)  2.94

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

c.	 Commodity price risks

The Company is exposed to the risk of price fluctuations of raw materials, dyes and chemicals, work-in-progress
and finished goods. The Company manages its commodity price risk by maintaining adequate inventory of raw
materials, dyes and chemicals, work-in-progress and finished goods considering anticipated movement in prices.
To counter raw materials price fluctuation risk, the Company works with varieties of fibers (natural and manmade)
with the objective to moderate raw material cost, enhance application flexibility and increase product functionality
and also invests in product development and innovation.

  Annual Report 2021-22   Annual Report 2021-22

Corporate OverviewCorporate Overview Statutory ReportsStatutory Reports Financial StatementsFinancial Statements

184 185

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (contd.)
(All amounts are in Rupees crore, unless otherwise stated)

46	 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

	 Inventory sensitivity analysis (raw material and dyes and chemicals)

A reasonably possible change of 10% in prices of inventory at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Inventories (raw materials, dyes and chemicals,
work-in-progress and finished goods)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
10 % increase 10 % decrease 10 % increase 10 % decrease

31 March 2022 57.13 (57.13) 37.17 (37.17)

31 March 2021 43.13 (43.13) 28.06 (28.06)

47	 Lease liabilities

The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year ended 31 March 2022:

Lease Liabilities 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Opening balance /Transition balance 0.46 0.46

Addition - -

Interest expenses 0.04 0.04

Payment (0.04) (0.04)

Closing Balance 0.46 0.46

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at 31 March 2022 on an
undiscounted basis:

Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows

Particular 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Less than one year 0.04 0.04

After one year but not longer than five years 0.22 0.21

More than five years 1.19 1.17

Total 1.45 1.42

Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position at 31 March 2022

Particular 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Current - -

Non-current 0.46 0.46

Total 0.46 0.46

The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are
sufficient to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

48	 In respect of Okara Mills, Pakistan, (which remained with the Company as a result of transfer of textiles division of
Sutlej Industries Limited with the Company ) no returns have been received after 31 March 1965. Against net assets,
amounting to Rs 2.32 of Okara Mills, Pakistan, the demerged /transferor Company received adhoc compensation
of Rs. 0.25 from Government of India in the year 1972-73. These assets now vest with the Custodian of Enemy